

GAHC010277462024



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/6990/2024

SAHIDA BEGUM
W/O- LATE MUKUT ALI,
VILL.- MALIBARI,
P.O.- HALDA,
P.S.- BAIHATA CHARIALI,
DISTRICT- KAMRUP(ASSAM).

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS.
REPRESENTED BY COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM,
CO-OPERATION DEPARTMENT,
JANATA BHAWAN, GUWAHATI,
PIN CODE- 781006.

2:THE REGISTRAR OF CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES

KHANAPARA
GUWAHATI
PIN CODE- 781022.

3:THE MANAGING DIRECTOR
ASSAM CO-OPERATIVE HOUSING FEDERATION LIMITED COMPLEX
(HOUSEFED)
BELTOLA WIRELESS
BELTOLA

GUWAHATI- 781028.

4:SINU BEGUM
W/O- LATE MUKUT ALI

VILL- KARARA

P.O.- KARARA

P.S.- BAIHATA CHARIALI

DISTRICT- KAMRUP (ASSAM)

PIN- 781381

Advocate for the Petitioner : DR. B N GOGOI,

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, CO OP,

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SUMAN SHYAM**

ORDER

Date : 03-01-2025

Heard Dr. B.N. Gogoi, learned counsel for the writ petitioner.

The deceased husband of the writ petitioner was an employee of the Assam State Cooperative Housing Federation Ltd., Beltola. Being aggrieved due to non-settlement of the retirement dues payable to the deceased husband of the petitioner, she has approached this Court by filing the instant writ petition.

It appears that there is some dispute between the petitioner and the respondent No. 4, i.e. the second wife, regarding entitlement to receive retirement dues of the deceased husband of the petitioner.

Issue notice of motion returnable in 06 weeks.

Since Mr. N.J. Daimari, learned counsel representing Mr. G. Bordoloi, learned standing counsel, Cooperation Department, Assam has appeared and accepted notice on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 to 3, no formal notice is required to be sent to the said respondents.

Extra copies of the writ petition, requisite in numbers, be furnished to the learned

standing counsel.

Petitioner to take steps for service of notice upon respondent No. 4 by registered post with A/D.

JUDGE

GS

Comparing Assistant